

No. S265798

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE TYREE FERRELL ON HABEAS CORPUS,
Petitioner

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA212763
The Honorable Marsha N. Revel, Judge

**RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN (SBN 136708)
Deputy Attorney General
DAVID W. WILLIAMS (SBN 295204)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6182
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
David.Williams@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for the Secretary of the
Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation*

July 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Return.....	7
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	12
Issue Presented	12
Introduction.....	12
Statement of Facts and of the Case	16
Argument.....	22
I. The <i>Chun</i> Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	22
A. Relevant proceedings.....	23
B. Relevant law governing second-degree murder	26
C. <i>Chun</i> applies retroactively to final judgments.....	28
D. Given the facts of this case, section 12022.53’s “intent,” “proximate cause,” and “in the commission of” elements demonstrate at least implied malice	31
E. The evidence of at least implied malice was overwhelming.....	37
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Compliance	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 826 F.2d 806.....	33
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	30
<i>In re Douglas</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 236.....	30
<i>In re Hansen</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 906.....	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	29
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404	29
<i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38.....	29, 30
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	31
<i>In re Moser</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342.....	30
<i>In re Tameka C.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 190.....	34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.....	13
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bohana</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 360	26
<i>People v. Carrillo</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1028.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860.....	32
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	31
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cleaves</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 367	27
<i>People v. Clem</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 539	41
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58	38, 41
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 661.....	40
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173.....	34
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772	28
<i>People v. Frandsen</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 266.....	39, 41
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hansen</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300.....	28
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	26, 27
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 314.....	27
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719.....	27
<i>People v. Nieto Benitez</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91.....	26
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588.....	15, 35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 156	22, 28, 29
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	26
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1043.....	27, 37
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131.....	35, 38
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

PEN. CODE

§ 187	21
§ 188.....	26
§ 189.....	28
§ 245	21
§ 246.3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.5.....	21
§ 12022.53.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 520.....	27
--------------	----

CALJIC

No. 3.36.....	35
No. 8.10.....	24
No. 8.11.....	24
No. 8.30.....	24, 38
No. 8.31.....	24
No. 8.32.....	24, 39
No. 8.65.....	24, 38
No. 9.03.3.....	25
No. 17.9.5.....	33
No. 17.19.5.....	25, 32

Sen. Bill

No. 1437.....	15, 27, 37
---------------	------------

1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000)

Elements, § 36.....	32
